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Summary:

Budget Implications:

  Budgeted?        Yes     
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Reviews:
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Attachments:
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Vote/Action Requested
Public Hearing
For Discussion Only
Presentation Only

Community Development Steve Green, Zoning Administrator

ANNX2509-002 / RZON2509-001 / MP2509-005 / CUP2509-004 / VAR2509-001 - Request to annex and rezone  +/- 48.21 acres for 
the purposes of developing a residential subdivision consisting of single family detched homes, townhomes and cottage style 
residential units.  Also submitted is a Master Plan application to guide the provide development criteria, a Conditional Use Permit 
application for the multi-family portiosn (townhomes) and a variance request to reduce the 50' buffer where property withn the 
city limits abuts property in unincorporated Cherokee County Targhee Partners LLC

The applicant has submitted applications for the annexation, rezoning, Master Plan approval, Conditional Use Permit and a 
variance request for +/- 48.21 acres. The proposal seeks to construct 96 single family detached homes, 77 townhomes and 21 
cottage style residences. Along with the residential portion the applicant seeks approval of 1.55 acres of commercial area along 
Highway 5 and 7.85 acres of commercial / light industrial propoerty off of Fate Conn Road. A concurrent variance has also been 
filed seeking to reduce the required 50' buffer where property within the city limits abuts prpooerty in unincorporated Cherokee 
County.
The proposed number of residential units requires two points of ingress/egress. 

The staff recommends denial of these applications due to non-compliance with the Future Land Use Plan. If these applications are 
approved suggested staff conditions can be found in the staff report.

Application(s)
Revised site plan
County response letter
Community Input report
Staff report
Response letter to questions/concerns

✔

✔





















































































































































































 
STAFF REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF ANNEXATION REQUEST 
10/15/2025 

 
Per O.C.G.A. § 36-3613 (set forth in full at the end of this document for your ease of reference), 
a land use objection can be made by majority vote of the Board of Commissioners in the event 
of a material increase in burden upon the County which is quantifiable and otherwise meets the 
requirements of the statute. In order for a land use objection to be considered timely, it must be 
completed in time for the BOC to vote upon it in open session and served upon the annexing 
municipality within 45 days of receipt of notice of annexation via statutory overnight delivery or 
certified mail, return receipt requested. 
 

City Canton 

Case Number ANNX2509-002 Applicant Targhee Partners, LLC 

Receipt of Certified Annexation Notice  09/22/2025 

Canton City Council Public Hearing 12/4/2025 

Meeting date the Board of Commissioners must decide whether 
to object (45 days) 11/7/2025 

Canton City Council Decision 11/06/2025 

Staff are requested to review the application for annexation and provide a response to the 
following questions. 
 Yes No 

Is the property to be annexed contiguous to city jurisdictional boundary? X  

Future Development Map designation Workplace Center 

Surrounding / Contiguous City Future Development Map EC Employment Center 

Surrounding County Future Development Map Workplace Center 

Does this annexation create an “island” of unincorporated land?  X 
 

1) If the application is granted will there be a material increase in burden upon the 
County directly related to: 

  

 
 Yes No 

a)  the proposed change in zoning or land use?  X 

b)  the proposed increase in density?  X 
c)  infrastructure demands related to the proposed change in zoning or land use?  X 

2) Will delivery of services be affected by the annexation? 
Yes No 

 X 
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10/15/2025 

 

If the answer to (2) is yes, is the affect on delivery of services directly related to   

a) the proposed change in zoning or land use?   

b) the proposed increase in density?   

c) infrastructure demands related to the proposed change in zoning or land use?   

Note:  Delivery of services may not be a basis for a valid objection but may be used in support 
of a valid objection if directly related to one or more of the subjects enumerated in items (a), 
(b), and/or (c) of Section 1 above. 

 
 

3) If there is a material increase in burden caused by items (a), (b), and/or (c) of 
Section 1 above, can your department provide evidence of any financial impact?   

Yes No 
 

 

If the answer to (3) is yes, please provide the evidence 
 

 

4) Does the proposed change in zoning or land use result in a substantial change 
in the intensity of the allowable use of the property or a change to a significantly 
different allowable use? 

Yes No 

          X 

If the answer to (4) is no, does the proposed change in zoning or land use result in:   
 Yes No 
a) a use which significantly increases the net cost of infrastructure?  X 
b) a use which significantly diminishes the value or useful life of a capital outlay 
project, as such term is defined in O.C.G.A. 48-8-110, which is furnished by the 
county to the area to be annexed? 

 X 

If the answer to 4(a) or 4(b) is yes, then: Yes No 

c) Does the proposed change in zoning or land use differ substantially from the 
existing uses suggested for the property by the county's comprehensive land use 
plan? 

  

d) Does the proposed change in zoning or land use differ substantially from the 
existing uses permitted for the property pursuant to the county's zoning ordinance 
or its land use ordinances? 
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Comments: 
 
Planning and Zoning 
 

• 4.97 units per acre with 1.55 acres of commercial and 7.85 acres of industrial 
• Suggest reduction in density of units as the primary land use should align with the 

character area of Workplace Center/Employment Center 
• Within the Growth Boundary  
• Contiguity is maintained by Fate Conn Rd 
 

Transportation 
• Old Vandiver Rd needs to meet current County requirements. 
• Install a deceleration lane on Old Vandiver Rd 
• Install a left turn lane on Ball Ground Hwy 
• Install a deceleration lane on Ball Ground Hwy 

 
Fire 

• The two entrances must be further separated to meet state fire code. 
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O.C.G.A. § 36-36-113. Reasons for objection to annexation 

 
(a) The county governing authority may by majority vote object to the annexation because of a 
material increase in burden upon the county directly related to any one or more of the following: 
 
(1) The proposed change in zoning or land use;  
 
(2) Proposed increase in density; and  
 
(3) Infrastructure demands related to the proposed change in zoning or land use.  
 
(b) Delivery of services may not be a basis for a valid objection but may be used in support of a 
valid objection if directly related to one or more of the subjects enumerated in paragraphs (1), 
(2), and (3) of subsection (a) of this Code section. 
 
(c) The objection provided for in subsection (a) of this Code section shall document the nature of 
the objection specifically providing evidence of any financial impact forming the basis of the 
objection and shall be delivered to the municipal governing authority by certified mail or 
statutory overnight delivery to be received not later than the end of the thirtieth calendar day 
following receipt of the notice provided for in Code Section 36-36-111. 
 
(d) In order for an objection pursuant to this Code section to be valid, the proposed change in 
zoning or land use must: 
 
(1) Result in:  
 
(A) A substantial change in the intensity of the allowable use of the property or a change to a 
significantly different allowable use; or  
 
(B) A use which significantly increases the net cost of infrastructure or significantly diminishes 
the value or useful life of a capital outlay project, as such term is defined in Code Section 48-8-
110, which is furnished by the county to the area to be annexed; and  
 
(2) Differ substantially from the existing uses suggested for the property by the county's 
comprehensive land use plan or permitted for the property pursuant to the county's zoning 
ordinance or its land use ordinances.  
 

http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=33&db=1000468&docname=GAST36-36-111&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=18431862&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=F879C467&rs=WLW13.10
http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=33&db=1000468&docname=GAST48-8-110&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=18431862&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=F879C467&rs=WLW13.10
http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=33&db=1000468&docname=GAST48-8-110&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=18431862&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=F879C467&rs=WLW13.10


Responses to Questions from City Councilors 
 
Thank you for your consideration and thoughtful questions following the Public Hearing for 
Cases ANNX2509-002, RZON2509-001, MP2509-005, CUP2509-004, and VAR2509-001. I will 
attempt to answer them here in the order they were asked. If I missed anything, or if you have 
follow-up questions, please feel free to reach out.  
 
Mayor Grant - Why Canton?: 
This is such a great question, and one that I’m happy you asked. There are many reasons why 
we chose to approach Canton rather than staying in unincorporated Cherokee County, but the 
main reason is that we want to be part of making and keeping the City of Canton the Coolest 
Small Town in America. Canton is where I was born and raised, where I raise my boys, and 
where I hope they will raise their kids. It holds a very special place in my heart, and I want to be 
part of the solution to make it even better for the next generations. While the County and most 
of the municipalities all “talk of the talk” of addressing the issue of home affordability, Canton is 
the only one that has begun “walking the walk.”  Your progressive thoughts and actions, such as 
approving the Downpayment Assistance Program and Micro-Cottage plans, have laid a great 
foundation to truly make housing affordability a real possibility in Canton. To my knowledge, no 
one has taken advantage of either, to date. We want to be the first private development partner 
to make these policies a reality.  
 
There are also other, more technical, reasons we want to be in Canton. First, we want this 
project to contain multiple housing products accompanied by commercial and light industrial 
uses. Unfortunately, the County doesn’t have a zoning classification that would allow all of those 
uses. While we could have probably piecemilled several different zonings to get the majority of 
what we are proposing, we couldn’t have done the micro-cottages, which I’m really excited 
about. Secondly, the City of Canton is easier to do business with. The process thus far has 
already been far away more productive and efficient than my dealings with the County on other 
projects. Getting responses, much less approvals, from the County seems to take longer and 
longer with each project, which adds unnecessary regulatory and carrying costs, which 
ultimately get passed along to the homeowner. These costs account for nearly 25% of a new 
single family home and upwards of 40% for multifamily dwellings. We chose Canton in hopes to 
come in below that average to make these homes more affordable.   
 
To summarize, we chose Canton because it’s home. Although I live just outside the City limits, 
my business is in downtown, I grew up here, and I want to do my part in making it the best it can 
be. I strongly believe in your Roadmap for Success, and I simply want to do my part.     
 
Mr. Johnson - How will traffic be addressed?: 
While the county and/or state will have final say on the required improvements made to Ball 
Ground Highway, we plan to install a center turn lane and acceleration/deceleration lanes at our 
entrance. We were able to mitigate the concerns of the residents that live on Old Vandiver by 
revising our plan to make our access there “emergency only.” For that entrance to ever be used, 
both lanes of our proposed boulevard entrance would have to be blocked and inaccessible. 
While that’s certainly possible, it’s highly unlikely. While increased traffic is an issue in every 
growing community, the Fate Conn improvements and realignment should happen quickly due 
to the recently approved T-SPLOST.    
 
Mr. Johnson - “live springs”: 



We aren’t aware of any live springs that originate on the property. If any are discovered, they 
will be treated as such, and we will abide by all local/state/federal regulations. The gentleman 
that raised the issue during the Public Hearing actually lives south of the property across the 
street from an active for-rent neighborhood development. I believe he was confusing that project 
with ours.   
 
Mr. Waterman - Renderings:  
While we haven’t selected a building partner yet, below is a sampling from a few of our past 
partners as well as colorized renderings of the City approved micro-cottages: 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Mr. Roach - price point: 
As stated above, we haven’t decided on a building partner yet, but this question will be asked of 
all of our potential partners. While our selection won’t be based entirely on price point, it will be 
heavily considered as it is our goal to produce a product that is affordable. If I had to guess, the 
cottages would be in the high $100s to low $200s, the townhomes in the high $200s to low 
$300s, and the single family detached from the high $300s to low $400s.  
 
Mr. Tolan - infrastructure:  
Aside from the necessary road improvements along Ball Ground Hwy at our entrance, we intend 
to employ Best Management Principles throughout the development. Water quality is of extreme 
importance to us, and we will ensure all run-off will be captured and cleaned on-site, and 
discharged at a rate not to negatively impact our down-gradient neighbors.  
 
Mr. Yawn - Old Vandiver improvements:  
We acknowledge that Old Vandiver Road is not built to current county standards. This, along 
with addressing the concerns of the residents along Old Vandiver, is why our entrance to Old 
Vandiver will only be used in cases of extreme emergency. If it is deemed not necessary (there 
seems to be some ambiguity with regards to interpretation of the IFC) we are happy to abandon 
that access point. If we were required through this process to bring Old Vandiver to current 
county standards, the project would not be feasible.   
 
Again, we appreciate your consideration, and I hope I’ve answered your questions. I also 
appreciate you extending the time allowed to the people that spoke in opposition. Even though 
they aren’t city residents, I am a firm believer that they should have a venue to air their 
concerns. We have addressed their concerns to the best of our ability. Although no one was 



there to speak in favor of our request, I believe hundreds of Canton residents living in rental 
homes and apartments throughout the City, and employees of City businesses that live outside 
of the City and county that are dreaming of owning a home in the city. We hope to partner with 
you to make their dream a reality.  
 
Best regards, 
 
Benjamin Key 

Benjamin Key 
Targhee Partners, LLC 
404.644.8909 
key.benjamin@gmail.com   
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